
연 도 빈 도 퍼센트 누적퍼센트

1959 5 0.0362 0.0362 

1960 1 0.0072 0.0434 

1961 2 0.0145 0.0579 

1962 5 0.0362 0.0940 

1963 5 0.0362 0.1302 

1964 13 0.0940 0.2242 

1965 4 0.0289 0.2531 

1966 4 0.0289 0.2821 

1967 13 0.0940 0.3761 

1968 13 0.0940 0.4701 

1969 15 0.1085 0.5786 

1970 11 0.0796 0.6582 

1971 12 0.0868 0.7450 

1972 29 0.2097 0.9547 

1973 38 0.2748 1.2296 

1974 30 0.2170 1.4465 

1975 31 0.2242 1.6708 

1976 31 0.2242 1.8950 

1977 35 0.2531 2.1481 

1978 65 0.4701 2.6183 

1979 69 0.4991 3.1173 

1980 71 0.5135 3.6308 

1981 99 0.7160 4.3469 

1982 95 0.6871 5.0340 

1983 114 0.8245 5.8585 

1984 141 1.0198 6.8783 

1985 169 1.2223 8.1007 

1986 210 1.5189 9.6196 

1987 216 1.5623 11.1818 

1988 265 1.9167 13.0985 

1989 287 2.0758 15.1743 

1990 390 2.8208 17.9951 

1991 418 3.0233 21.0184 

1992 481 3.4790 24.4973 

1993 576 4.1661 28.6634 

1994 656 4.7447 33.4081 

1995 753 5.4463 38.8543 
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연 도 빈 도 퍼센트 누적퍼센트

1996 954 6.9000 45.7544 

1997 1,170 8.4623 54.2167 

1998 1,553 11.2325 65.4492 

1999 1,691 12.2306 77.6797 

2000 1,631 11.7966 89.4763 

2001 1,187 8.5853 98.0616 

2002 267 1.9311 99.9928 

2003 1 0.0072 100.0000 

합계 13,826 100.0000 
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